

ASX ANNOUNCEMENT 24 April 2024

## **Director Resignation**

Australian Pacific Coal Limited ('AQC' or 'Company') (ASX: AQC) advises that Mr Jeff Beatty has resigned as a director with such resignation taking immediate effect.

The Board would like to thank Mr Beatty for his contribution to the Company since his appointment in January 2022.

Jeff has provided technical insight and support as the Dartbrook mine.

An Appendix 3Z (Final Director's Interest Notice) is attached to this announcement.

# # # # #

This announcement has been authorised for release to the ASX by the Board of Australian Pacific Coal Limited.

### About Australian Pacific Coal Limited (ASX: AQC) and the Dartbrook Project

Australian Pacific Coal Limited (ASX: AQC) is focused on developing, acquiring and value adding coal projects. AQC's principal asset is the Dartbrook Coal Mine located in the Hunter Valley, NSW, approximately 4 km west of Aberdeen and 10 km northwest of Muswellbrook. The Dartbrook site has access to world-class infrastructure, a skilled workforce, and support industries utilised by major mining companies in the region. Dartbrook mine produces a high-quality thermal coal (NEWC spec) that is typical of the Hunter Valley with the potential to produce some semi-soft metallurgical coal. The quality characteristics and the percentage of the overall volume of product coal that may have coking coal properties suitable for end-users are yet to be fully determined.

The Dartbrook Joint Venture comprises Australian Pacific Coal Limited (80%, via subsidiaries) and Tetra Resources Pty Ltd (20%, via subsidiaries). Vitol Asia Pte Ltd is the Sole Marketing Agent for Dartbrook coal.

#### All enquiries:

**Corporate** Murray Aitken Australian Pacific Coal Limited M. +61 (0)408 932 158 E. <u>maitken@aqcltd.com</u> Investors Matt Sullivan Meridian Investor Relations M. +61 (0)412 157 276 Media Paul Ryan Citadel-MAGNUS M. +61 (0) 409 296 511 E. pryan@citadelmagnus.com

Rule 3.19A.3

# Appendix 3Z

### **Final Director's Interest Notice**

Information or documents not available now must be given to ASX as soon as available. Information and documents given to ASX become ASX's property and may be made public.

Introduced 30/9/2001.

Name of entity	AUSTRALIAN PACIFIC COAL LIMITED
ABN	49 089 206 986

We (the entity) give ASX the following information under listing rule 3.19A.3 and as agent for the director for the purposes of section 205G of the Corporations Act.

Name of director	William Jeffrey Beatty
Date of last notice	9 January 2023
Date that director ceased to be director	23 April 2024

### Part 1 – Director's relevant interests in securities of which the director is the registered holder

In the case of a trust, this includes interests in the trust made available by the responsible entity of the trust

Note: In the case of a company, interests which come within paragraph (i) of the definition of "notifiable interest of a director" should be disclosed in this part.

### Number & class of securities

Nil

<sup>+</sup> See chapter 19 for defined terms.

### Part 2 – Director's relevant interests in securities of which the director is not the registered holder

Note: In the case of a company, interests which come within paragraph (ii) of the definition of "notifiable interest of a director" should be disclosed in this part.

In the case of a trust, this includes interests in the trust made available by the responsible entity of the trust

<b>Name of holder &amp; nature of interest</b> Note: Provide details of the circumstances giving rise to the relevant interest	Number & class of securities
	Nil

### Part 3 – Director's interests in contracts

Detail of contract	N/A
Nature of interest	
Name of registered holder (if issued securities)	
No. and class of securities to which interest relates	

<sup>+</sup> See chapter 19 for defined terms.